Town of Lunenburg
Town Manager's FY2025 Budget Recommendation

2/13/2024

` Object Description  FY23 Final Budget after
Recap

 FY24 Final Budget After Pro
Forma Recap

 FY25 TM Target Budget  FY25 Requested Budget  FY25 TM Prelim.
Budget

% Inc.  $ Inc.

General Government

122 - SELECTMEN'S ADMINISTRATIO  511000 ASSISTANT TO TOWN MANAGER 69,640.48$   84,017.86$   86,960.72$   86,960.72$   86,960.72$   3.50% 2,942.86$

511001 SALARIES ADMINISTRATIVE 56,590.56$   58,005.32$   58,261.20$   58,261.20$   58,261.20$   0.44% 255.88$

511003 BOARD/COMMITTEE CLERK 9,432.80$   5,125.00$   5,125.00$   5,125.00$   5,125.00$   0.00% -$

Personnel Sub-Total: 135,663.84$   147,148.18$   150,346.92$   150,346.92$   150,346.92$   2.17% 3,198.74$

-$

534300 PARKING CLERK 100.00$   100.00$   100.00$   100.00$   100.00$   0.00% -$

534400 POSTAGE 600.00$   600.00$   600.00$   600.00$   600.00$   0.00% -$

534500 ADVERTISING 1,040.00$   1,040.00$   1,040.00$   2,000.00$   2,000.00$   92.31% 960.00$

540000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,000.00$   2,000.00$   2,000.00$   2,000.00$   2,000.00$   0.00% -$

573000 DUES/MEMBERSHIP 3,000.00$   3,000.00$   3,000.00$   3,000.00$   3,000.00$   0.00% -$

573100 MEETINGS/SCHOOL 2,600.00$   2,600.00$   2,600.00$   3,700.00$   3,700.00$   42.31% 1,100.00$

Expense Sub-Total: 9,340.00$   9,340.00$   9,340.00$   11,400.00$   11,400.00$   22.06% 2,060.00$

-$

122 - SELECTMEN'S ADMINISTRATION - Total 145,003.84$   156,488.18$   159,686.92$   161,746.92$   161,746.92$   3.36% 5,258.74$

-$

-$

126 - TOWN MANAGER 511000 TOWN MANAGER SALARY 150,204.00$   157,715.00$   157,715.00$   157,715.00$   157,715.00$   0.00% -$

517000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 6,008.16$   6,308.60$   6,308.60$   6,308.60$   6,308.60$   0.00% -$

[…]

534400 POSTAGE 500.00$   510.91$   510.91$   1,200.00$   1,200.00$   134.88% 689.09$

540000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 725.00$   740.82$   740.82$   750.00$   750.00$   1.24% 9.18$

571000 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 400.00$   408.73$   408.73$   200.00$   200.00$   -51.07% (208.73)$

573000 DUES/MEMBERSHIP 150.00$   153.27$   153.27$   150.00$   150.00$   -2.13% (3.27)$

Prepared by Heather Lemieux 2/13/2024 Page 2

Town of Lunenburg
Town Manager's FY2025 Budget Recommendation

2/13/2024

` Object Description  FY23 Final Budget after
Recap

 FY24 Final Budget After Pro
Forma Recap

 FY25 TM Target Budget  FY25 Requested Budget  FY25 TM Prelim.
Budget

% Inc.  $ Inc.

573100 MEETINGS/SCHOOL 600.00$   613.09$   613.09$   800.00$   800.00$   30.49% 186.91$

Expenses Sub-Total: 13,475.00$   13,769.08$   13,769.08$   13,100.00$   13,100.00$   -4.86% (669.08)$

-$

161 - TOWN CLERK'S ADMINISTRATION - Total 53,072.72$   57,607.76$   61,628.88$   60,959.80$   60,959.80$   5.82% 3,352.04$

-$

-$

-$

162 - ELECTIONS 512100 SALARIES ELECTION WORKERS 8,443.00$   8,825.00$   8,825.00$   8,825.00$   8,825.00$   0.00% -$

531008 POLICE/CUSTODIANS ELECTIONS 2,500.00$   2,500.00$   2,500.00$   2,500.00$   2,500.00$   0.00% -$

Personnel Sub-Total: 10,943.00$   11,325.00$   11,325.00$   11,325.00$   11,325.00$   0.00% -$

-$

534200 PRINTING 4,500.00$   4,500.00$   4,500.00$   5,100.00$   5,100.00$   13.33% 600.00$

534400 POSTAGE 200.00$   200.00$   200.00$   1,000.00$   1,000.00$   400.00% 800.00$

549000 LUNCHES 260.00$   260.00$   260.00$   550.00$   550.00$   111.54% 290.00$

540000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 450.00$   450.00$   450.00$   550.00$   550.00$   22.22% 100.00$

Expense Sub-Total: 5,410.00$   5,410.00$   5,410.00$   7,200.00$   7,200.00$   33.09% 1,790.00$

-$

162 - ELECTIONS - Total 16,353.00$   16,735.00$   16,735.00$   18,525.00$   18,525.00$   10.70% 1,790.00$

-$

-$

-$

163 - REGISTRATION & CENSUS 512100 SALARIES REGISTRATION & CENSUS 19,000.00$   19,000.00$   19,000.00$   19,000.00$   19,000.00$   0.00% -$

519000 STIPEND - REGISTRAR'S FEE 400.00$   400.00$   400.00$   400.00$   400.00$   0.00% -$

Personnel Sub-Total: 19,400.00$   19,400.00$   19,400.00$   19,400.00$   19,400.00$   0.00% -$

-$

527500 METER RENTAL -$

531003 CONTRACTED SERVICES 500.00$   500.00$   500.00$   500.00$   500.00$   0.00% -$

531016 STREET LISTS 600.00$   600.00$   600.00$   600.00$   600.00$   0.00% -$

534200 PRINTING -$   -$   -$

534400 POSTAGE 3,500.00$   3,500.00$   3,500.00$   5,000.00$   5,000.00$   42.86% 1,500.00$

540000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 250.00$   250.00$   250.00$   250.00$   250.00$   0.00% -$

571000 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 200.00$   200.00$   200.00$   200.00$   200.00$   0.00% -$

Expense Sub-Total: 5,050.00$   5,050.00$   5,050.00$   6,550.00$   6,550.00$   29.70% 1,500.00$

-$

163 - REGISTRATION & CENSUS - Total 24,450.00$   24,450.00$   24,450.00$   25,950.00$   25,950.00$   6.13% 1,500.00$

-$

-$

-$

512000 TOWN CLERK'S SALARY 54,560.00$   77,500.00$   79,437.50$   79,437.50$   79,437.50$   2.50% 1,937.50$

164 - TOWN CLERK'S SALARY - Total 54,560.00$   77,500.00$   79,437.50$   79,437.50$   79,437.50$   2.50% 1,937.50$

-$

-$

-$

Prepared by Heather Lemieux 2/13/2024 Page 3

Town of Lunenburg
Town Manager's FY2025 Budget Recommendation

2/13/2024

` Object Description  FY23 Final Budget after
Recap

 FY24 Final Budget After Pro
Forma Recap

 FY25 TM Target Budget  FY25 Requested Budget  FY25 TM Prelim.
Budget

% Inc.  $ Inc.

171 - CONSERVATION COMMISSION -$

511000 CONSERVATION ADMINISTRATOR 59,230.08$   48,095.56$   68,262.80$   68,262.80$   68,262.80$   41.93% 20,167.24$

511001 CONSERVATION CLERICAL 10,116.36$   11,729.90$   11,700.50$   11,700.50$   11,700.50$   -0.25% (29.40)$

Personnel Sub-Total 69,346.44$   59,825.46$   79,963.30$   79,963.30$   79,963.30$   33.66% 20,137.84$

-$

521003 BRIDGE REPAIR & MTC -$

531006 PURCHASE OF SERVICE 650.00$   650.00$   650.00$   650.00$   650.00$   0.00% -$

531012 TOWN FOREST COMMITTEE -$

531007 RECORDINGS-REGISTRY OF DEEDS 150.00$   150.00$   150.00$   150.00$   150.00$   0.00% -$

531013 CONSULTANT -$

MILEAGE 500.00$   500.00$   500.00$

534400 POSTAGE 500.00$   500.00$   500.00$   500.00$   500.00$   0.00% -$

534500 ADVERTISING 750.00$   750.00$   750.00$   750.00$   750.00$   0.00% -$

540000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 650.00$   650.00$   650.00$   650.00$   650.00$   0.00% -$

573000 DUES/MEMBERSHIP 366.00$   366.00$   366.00$   366.00$   366.00$   0.00% -$

573100 MEETINGS/SCHOOL 1,209.00$   1,209.00$   1,209.00$   1,209.00$   1,209.00$   0.00% -$

Expense Sub-Total: 4,275.00$   4,275.00$   4,275.00$   4,775.00$   4,775.00$   11.70% 500.00$

-$

171 - CONSERVATION COMMISSION - Total 73,621.44$   64,100.46$   84,238.30$   84,738.30$   84,738.30$   32.20% 20,637.84$

-$

-$

-$

175 - PLANNING BOARD 511000 LAND USE DIRECTOR 105,539.20$   108,177.68$   108,177.68$   108,177.68$   108,177.68$   0.00% -$

514002 LONGEVITY PAY 2,350.00$   2,350.00$   -$   -$   -$   -100.00% (2,350.00)$

511001 SALARIES CLERICAL 48,597.12$   48,597.12$   48,949.56$   48,949.56$   48,949.56$   0.73% 352.44$

Personnel Sub-Total: 156,486.32$   159,124.80$   157,127.24$   157,127.24$   157,127.24$   -1.26% (1,997.56)$

-$

521001 OFFICE EQUIPMENT MTC -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

531010 UPDATE MAPS -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

531013 CONSULTANT -$

531017 PUBLICATIONS 700.00$   500.00$   500.00$   500.00$   500.00$   0.00% -$

534200 PRINTING 100.00$   300.00$   300.00$   300.00$   300.00$   0.00% -$

534400 POSTAGE 200.00$   200.00$   200.00$   200.00$   200.00$   0.00% -$

534500 ADVERTISING 900.00$   900.00$   900.00$   1,000.00$   1,000.00$   11.11% 100.00$

540000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,500.00$   1,500.00$   1,500.00$   1,500.00$   1,500.00$   0.00% -$

571000 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 285.00$   285.00$   285.00$   350.00$   350.00$   22.81% 65.00$

573000 DUES/MEMBERSHIP 550.00$   700.00$   700.00$   700.00$   700.00$   0.00% -$

531036 MASTER PLAN UPDATE -$

573100 MEETINGS/SCHOOL 1,150.00$   1,000.00$   1,000.00$   1,000.00$   1,000.00$   0.00% -$

531070 APDC EXPENSES 5,000.00$   -$

Expense Sub-Total: 10,385.00$   5,385.00$   5,385.00$   5,550.00$   5,550.00$   3.06% 165.00$

-$

175 - PLANNING BOARD - Total 166,871.32$   164,509.80$   162,512.24$   162,677.24$   162,677.24$   -1.11% (1,832.56)$

-$

-$

-$

176 - ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 511001 SALARIES CLERICAL 3,000.00$   3,000.00$   3,000.00$   1,800.00$   1,800.00$   -40.00% (1,200.00)$

Personnel Sub-Total: 3,000.00$   3,000.00$   3,000.00$   1,800.00$   1,800.00$   -40.00% (1,200.00)$

-$

531003 CONTRACTED SERVICES -$

534200 PRINTING -$   300.00$   300.00$   300.00$

534400 POSTAGE -$

534500 ADVERTISING 600.00$   600.00$   600.00$   2,000.00$   2,000.00$   233.33% 1,400.00$

540000 OFFICE SUPPLIES -$   100.00$   100.00$   100.00$

571000 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT -$

573000 DUES/MEMBERSHIP -$

573100 MEETINGS/SCHOOL 300.00$   300.00$   300.00$   300.00$   300.00$   0.00% -$

Expense Sub-Total: 900.00$   900.00$   900.00$   2,700.00$   2,700.00$   200.00% 1,800.00$

-$

176 - ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS - Total 3,900.00$   3,900.00$   3,900.00$   4,500.00$   4,500.00$   15.38% 600.00$

-$

177-APDC 531070 APDC EXPENSES 5,000.00$   5,000.00$   5,000.00$   5,000.00$   0.00% -$

-$

APDC -Total 5,000.00$   5,000.00$   5,000.00$   5,000.00$   0.00% -$

-$

GRANT WRITING NEW GRANT WRITING CONTRACTED SERVICES -$   -$   -$   50,000.00$   50,000.00$   50,000.00$

[…]

199 - CENTRAL PURCHASING - Total 77,800.00$   80,300.00$   80,300.00$   80,300.00$   80,300.00$   0.00% -$

-$

-$

Police -$

-$

210 - POLICE DEPARTMENT 511000 SALARY POLICE CHIEF 115,005.00$   122,000.00$   125,050.00$   125,050.00$   125,050.00$   2.50% 3,050.00$

511001 SALARY ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 63,120.24$   69,658.60$   71,681.04$   71,681.04$   71,681.04$   2.90% 2,022.44$

511001 SALARY CLERK 8,062.08$   8,873.28$   18,362.08$   18,362.08$   18,362.08$   106.94% 9,488.80$

Prepared by Heather Lemieux 2/13/2024 Page 4

Town of Lunenburg
Town Manager's FY2025 Budget Recommendation

2/13/2024

` Object Description  FY23 Final Budget after
Recap

 FY24 Final Budget After Pro
Forma Recap

 FY25 TM Target Budget  FY25 Requested Budget  FY25 TM Prelim.
Budget

% Inc.  $ Inc.

511004 SERGEANTS SALARIES 316,920.82$   335,682.88$   345,397.80$   345,397.80$   345,397.80$   2.89% 9,714.92$

511030 DETECTIVE SALARIES 74,407.55$   78,347.36$   80,614.97$   80,614.97$   80,614.97$   2.89% 2,267.61$

511005 LIEUTENANTS SALARIES 91,114.89$   96,508.67$   99,301.94$   148,762.68$   148,762.68$   54.14% 52,254.01$

511006 PATROLMAN SALARIES 795,317.27$   903,129.75$   903,129.75$   934,068.26$   934,068.26$   3.43% 30,938.51$

513000 SALARIES OVERTIME 175,449.51$   175,000.00$   175,000.00$   178,350.76$   178,350.76$   1.91% 3,350.76$

514000 SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL 27,336.27$   31,848.02$   31,848.02$   34,652.98$   34,652.98$   8.81% 2,804.96$

514001 HOLIDAY PAY 49,559.84$   54,993.64$   54,993.64$   58,117.20$   58,117.20$   5.68% 3,123.56$

514002 LONGEVITY PAY 14,272.28$   15,552.28$   15,552.28$   11,730.00$   11,730.00$   -24.58% (3,822.28)$

514003 COURT TIME 15,800.00$   15,800.00$   15,800.00$   12,803.10$   12,803.10$   -18.97% (2,996.90)$

514004 INVESTIGATIVE FIELD SERVICES 26,954.85$   36,695.72$   36,695.72$   38,232.84$   38,232.84$   4.19% 1,537.12$

511021 COURT STIPENDS 3,100.00$   3,100.00$   3,100.00$   3,100.00$   3,100.00$   0.00% -$

517000 RETIREMENTS 11,004.20$   -$

519001 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 31,000.00$   31,000.00$   32,550.00$   31,775.00$   31,775.00$   2.50% 775.00$

519002 CAREER INCENTIVE 107,136.66$   122,651.37$   141,647.15$   141,685.19$   141,685.19$   15.52% 19,033.82$

519003 FIRE ARMS TRAINING 16,828.03$   16,309.21$   16,309.21$   17,188.44$   17,188.44$   5.39% 879.23$

519004 CPR TRAINING -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

519009 IN-SERV/SPECIALIZED TRAINING 57,660.74$   71,352.79$   71,352.79$   73,655.38$   73,655.38$   3.23% 2,302.59$

513004 COMMUNITY POLICING 7,722.00$   12,995.18$   12,995.18$   14,176.30$   14,176.30$   9.09% 1,181.12$

519010 CONTRACT EVALUATION STIPEND -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

519021 SCHOOL RESOURCE STIPEND 2,000.00$   2,000.00$   4,000.00$   4,000.00$   100.00% 2,000.00$

519022 TRAFFIC OFFICER STIPEND 2,000.00$   2,000.00$   2,000.00$   2,000.00$   0.00% -$

513006 K9 CARE OVERTIME 19,095.09$   19,095.09$   39,144.94$   19,095.10$   0.00% 0.01$

514005 FIELD TRAINING OFFICER DIFFERENTIAL 600.00$   600.00$   600.00$   600.00$   0.00% -$

514006 OFFICER IN CHARGE DIFFERENTIAL 1,440.00$   1,440.00$   1,440.00$   1,440.00$   0.00% -$

519020 POLICE  LESS LETHAL TRAINING 8,154.60$   8,154.60$   8,770.69$   8,770.69$   7.56% 616.09$

Personnel Sub-Total: 2,007,772.23$   2,234,788.44$   2,284,671.26$   2,395,359.65$   2,375,309.81$   6.29% 140,521.37$

-$

521007 EQUIPMENT MTC 12,700.00$   12,700.00$   12,700.00$   12,700.00$   12,700.00$   0.00% -$

543003 RADAR UNIT 2,200.00$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

[…]

573000 DUES/MEMBERSHIP -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

573100 MEETINGS/SCHOOL 1,000.00$   900.00$   900.00$   900.00$   900.00$   0.00% -$

Expense Sub-Total: 3,510.00$   3,510.00$   3,510.00$   3,510.00$   3,510.00$   0.00% -$

-$

241 - BUILDING INSPECTION - Total 161,942.40$   168,529.03$   169,331.68$   161,494.44$   161,494.44$   -4.17% (7,034.59)$

-$

-$

Prepared by Heather Lemieux 2/13/2024 Page 6

Town of Lunenburg
Town Manager's FY2025 Budget Recommendation

2/13/2024

` Object Description  FY23 Final Budget after
Recap

 FY24 Final Budget After Pro
Forma Recap

 FY25 TM Target Budget  FY25 Requested Budget  FY25 TM Prelim.
Budget

% Inc.  $ Inc.

-$

-$

244 - INSPECTOR OF WGHTS & MEA  511000 SALARY INS OF WGHTS/MEASURES 3,500.00$   3,500.00$   3,500.00$   3,500.00$   3,500.00$   0.00% -$

Personnel Sub-Total: 3,500.00$   3,500.00$   3,500.00$   3,500.00$   3,500.00$   0.00% -$

-$

519008 MILEAGE STIPEND 500.00$   500.00$   500.00$   500.00$   500.00$   0.00% -$

540000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 300.00$   300.00$   300.00$   300.00$   300.00$   0.00% -$

Expenses Sub-Total: 800.00$   800.00$   800.00$   800.00$   800.00$   0.00% -$

-$

244 - INSPECTOR OF WGHTS & MEASURES - Total 4,300.00$   4,300.00$   4,300.00$   4,300.00$   4,300.00$   0.00% -$

-$

-$

-$

291 - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 511000 SALARY EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 5,000.00$   5,000.00$   5,000.00$   5,000.00$   5,000.00$   0.00% -$

Personnel Sub-Total: 5,000.00$   5,000.00$   5,000.00$   5,000.00$   5,000.00$   0.00% -$

-$

521007 EQUIPMENT MTC 1,000.00$   1,000.00$   1,000.00$   1,000.00$   1,000.00$   0.00% -$

540000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,000.00$   1,000.00$   1,000.00$   1,000.00$   1,000.00$   0.00% -$

571000 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT -$

Expenses Sub-Total: 2,000.00$   2,000.00$   2,000.00$   2,000.00$   2,000.00$   0.00% -$

-$

291 - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT - Total 7,000.00$   7,000.00$   7,000.00$   7,000.00$   7,000.00$   0.00% -$

-$

-$

-$

-$

292 - ANIMAL CONTROL 511000 SALARY ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER 20,000.00$   20,000.00$   20,000.00$   35,000.00$   35,000.00$   75.00% 15,000.00$

Personnel Sub-Total: 20,000.00$   20,000.00$   20,000.00$   35,000.00$   35,000.00$   75.00% 15,000.00$

-$

531025 VETERINARY CHARGES 6,000.00$   6,000.00$   6,000.00$   6,000.00$   6,000.00$   0.00% -$

531026 CARE AND CUSTODY 15,000.00$   15,000.00$   15,000.00$   -$   -$   -100.00% (15,000.00)$

534200 PRINTING 500.00$   500.00$   500.00$   625.00$   625.00$   25.00% 125.00$

540000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,000.00$   3,500.00$   3,500.00$   3,500.00$   3,500.00$   0.00% -$

571000 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 2,500.00$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

NEW KENNEL AT PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING 4,000.00$   -$   -$   -$   -100.00% (4,000.00)$